B-K Quarter Horses Robert or Kay Linville 20427 St. Hwy. B Clearmont, MO 64431 660-729-3333 (home) 660-725-7066 (cell)

Frozen Semen Breeding Contract

Mare Name	Reg. #
Address in full	
Phone #	

Fees:

\$_____ payable to Robert or Kay Linville in the form of a Certified Bank Check and must be received 7 days prior to release of semen. Once payment is received, we will authorize shipment of semen.

Frozen semen is stored at Vogler Semen Ctr. in Ashland, NE (402-944-2584). Mare owner will be responsible for contacting and paying Vogler's for round trip shipping fees for the dry shipping container and deposit on container. Attending veterinarian will be responsible for contacting Vogler's and making arrangements for shipment of semen.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

- Breeding season will begin February 1 and close September 30 of the year dated on contract.
- A Breeders Certificate will be issued by B-K Quarter Horses to Mare Owner upon notification of the birth of the foal, and after all expenses have been paid in full.
- This contract is covered by the laws of the State of Missouri. In the State of Missouri (and almost all state's laws) a domesticated animal professional is not liable for damages suffered by an injury to, or the death of a participant resulting form the inherent risks of domesticated animal activities, pursuant to Missouri Code, Chapter MO ST 537.325. You are assuming the inherent risks of participating in this domesticated animal activity when you interact with, buy or ride any horse in/from the state of Missouri.

- All accounts due and payable in Nodaway County, Missouri.
- B-K Quarter Horses and Robert or Kay Linville are not liable or responsible for your mare getting in foal.
- B-K Quarterhorses and Robert or Kay Linville shall not be held responsible for untimely delivery or condition of the frozen semen as we have no control of the semen.
- This 2-page contract is not valid unless completed in full. Mare Owner must complete, sign, date and return contract with appropriate fees and copy of mare's registration papers to B-K Quarter Horses.
- Mare Owner agrees to submit to B-K Quarter Horses confirmation of the Mare's pregnancy at 14-16 days post-ovulation and 55-60 days post-ovulation. B-K Quarter Horses recommends an additional pregnancy check at 30-35 days post-ovulation to confirm presence of a viable single embryo.
- Mare Owner is responsible for compliance with registry requirements for the use of frozen semen and payment of any fees for the subsequent registration of foals conceived.

LIVE FOAL GUARANTEE

- Macriffik, AQHA #3181412, has been tested for AQHA's five panel genetic test (HERDA N/N, HYPP N/N, MH N/N, PSSM N/N, and GBED N/gbed). When two carriers are bred, they will produce an affected foal about 25% of the time. Most affected foals are aborted or stillborn. If the mare aborts or has a stillborn foal, B-K Quarter Horses will require the mare owner to test the mare for GBED before rebreeding to above named stallion. If the mare tests positive for GBED, a return breeding will not be allowed nor will the stud fee be returned to Mare Owner.
- If the Mare Owner's mare is not in foal at the end of breeding season, B-K Quarter Horses will allow Mare Owner a return breeding privilege at no additional stud fee the following year only.
- If the Mare Owner's mare fails to produce a single live foal that can stand unassisted and nurse, B-K Quarter Horses will allow Mare Owner a return breeding privilege at no additional fee the following year only, provided mare tests negative for GBED.

I accept the above agreement	
City, State, Zip	
Phone #	
Mare Owner's signature	
B-K Quarter Horses (signature)	Date

Stallion service agreement shall become a binding contract upon both parties, subject to the above terms and conditions.